
June 8,200l

HUMAN RESOURCES AGENCY

CECILIA ESPINOLA, ADMINISTRATOR
loo0  EMELINE  ST., SANTA CRUZ,  CA 95060

(40s)  4544130 OR 454-4045 FAX: (408) 454-4S42

Agenda: June 26,200l

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
County of Santa Cruz
701 Ocean Street
Santa Cruz, CA 95060

REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
AMENDMENT 02 TO AGREEMENT GAPP-0068

Dear Members of the Board:

As you know, the Human Resources Agency (HRA) contracts with the California Department of
Education (CDE) to provide subsidized child care services to eligible families in Santa Cruz
County. In August your Board approved contracts for these services for the FY2000-0 1. The
purpose of this letter is to request that your Board approve an amendment to one of these
contracts for child care services, and to increase the funds available to provide these services.

Agreement GAPP-0068 for the Alternative Payment Program provides subsidies to parents who
are income eligible or receiving public assistance, and who establish a qualifying need for child
care services. In addition to basic eligibility and income priority requirements, the program also
serves children who are receiving child protective services or are at risk of abuse or neglect as an
immediate priority regardless of income. The additional amount available for these services
through Amendment 02 to the agreement is $24,614 for a total contract amount of $763,503
(Attachment 1). The Funding Terms and Conditions for this agreement remain unchanged. The
amended contract along with the funding terms and conditions, which describe the requirements
for the agreement, are on file with the Clerk of the Board. Funds were allocated for these
services in HRA’s FY2000-01  budgets. This represents no additional County cost.

IT IS THEREFORE RECOMMENDED that your Board adopt the Resolution certifying your
Board’s approval to accept Amended Agreement GAPP-0068 with the California Department of
Education for $763,503 (Attachment 2), and authorize the Human Resources Agency
Administrator to execute Amended Agreement GAPP-0068 and to make subsequent minor
changes thereto when appropriate and necessary.

45



BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Agenda: June 26,200l
California Department of Education Amended Agreement GAPP-0068
Page 2

Very truly yours,

c wtl4hLwLh/~~~
CECILIA ESPINOLA
Administrator

Attachments
CE:BL:N:Board Letters\Fiscal Year OO-Ol\Careerworks\Child  Care\CDE Contract Amendments 00-01-06-01

RECOMMENDED:

Susan A. Mauriello
County Administrative Officer

cc. County Counsel
Auditor/Controller

46



ATTACHMENT 2

BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

RESOLUTION NO.
On the motion of Supervisor
duly seconded by Supervisor
the following resolution is adopted.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AN AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT
NO. GAPP-0068 FOR CHILD DEVELOPMENT SERVICES WITH THE

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

WHEREAS, the Human Resources Agency is presently contracting with the California
Department of Education to provide Child Care and Development subsidy services to eligible
families in Santa Cruz County; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors declares its intent to continue to provide Child Care to
eligible families within our community.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED that the Human Resources
Agency Administrator is hereby authorized to execute Amended Agreement No. GAPP-0068 for a
total contract amount of $763,503 (an increase of $24,614) with the California Department of
Education for the provision of child care subsidy services.

BE it further resolved that for the purposes specific to the California Department of
Education contract, the Administrator of the Human Resources Agency is the Board designee for the
operation of the program funded by this contract and is authorized to execute minor amendments to
Agreement No. GAPP-0068 as appropriate and necessary.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Cruz, State
of California, this 26th day of June 2001, by the following vote:

AYES: SUPERVISORS
NOES: SUPERVISORS
ABSENT SUPERVISORS

ATTEST:
Chairperson of the Board of Supervisors

Clerk of said Board

APPROVED AS TO FORM

c&y(nfQc  ?Jk@w-

DISTRIBUTION: County Administrative Office
County Counsel
Human Resources Agency

43



CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
721 Capitol Mall; P.O. Box 944272
Sacramento, CA 94244-2720 F.Y. 00-01 m lqq

Amendment 02 DATE: July 01. 2000

CONTRACT NUMBER: GAPP-0068

LOCAL AGREEMENT FOR CHILD DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
lNCRE4SE

PROGRAM TYPE: ALTERNATIVE PAYMENT

PROJECT NUMBER: 44-K445-00-O

CONT~CT()R’S  NAME:  SANTA CRUZ COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES AGENCY

This agreement with the State of California dated July 01, 2000 designated as number GAPP-0068 Amendment #Ol
(Inflation) shall be further amended in the following particulars but no others:

The Maximum Reimbursable Amount (MRA) payable pursuant to the provisions of this agreement shall be amended by
deleting reference to $738,889.00  and inserting $763,503.00 in place thereof.

Minimum Days of Operation (MDO) Requirement shall be 249 (no change).

EXCEPT AS AMENDED HEREIN all terms and conditions of the original agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force
and efect.

DOCi JMENT

PRIO?  AMOUNT ENCUMBERED FOR
THIS CONTRACT

T0TJ.L AMOUNT ENCUMBERED TO


