
December l&2000

County of Santa Cruz 0357

HUMAN RESOURCES AGENCY

1000 EMELINE  ST., SANTA CRUZ,  CA 95060

(831) 454-4130 OR 454-4045 FAX: (831) 454-4642

CECILIA ESPINOLA, ADMINISTRATOR

Agenda: January 9,200l

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
County of Santa Cruz
701 Ocean Street
Santa Cruz,  CA 95060

REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
AMENDMENTS TO AGREEMENTS FAPP-0068, F2AP-0064, F3TO-0070, & GAPP-0068

Dear Members of the Board:

As you know, the Human Resources Agency (HRA) contracts with the California Department of
Education (CDE) to provide subsidized child care services to eligible families in Santa Cruz
County, including CalWORKs Stages 2 and 3 child care services. In August your Board
approved contracts for these services for the FY2000-01. The purpose of this letter is to request
that your Board approve amendments to four contracts for child care services, and increase the
funds available to provide these services.

Agreement FAPP-0068 for the Child Care and Development Block Grant Program provides
subsidies to parents who are income eligible and who establish a qualifying need for child care
services and for activities including employment, limited job search and employment training.
The additional amount available for these services through Amendment 01 to the agreement is
$20,267 for a total contract amount of $733,877. The Funding Terms and Conditions for this
agreement have not been changed.

Agreement F2AP-0064  provides child care for CalWORKs participants whose welfare to work
activities and child care needs have stabilized, and for those participants who are making a
transition from cash grants to self-sufficiency. The additional amount available for these services
through Amendment 0 1 to the agreement is $10 1,002 for a total contract amount of $859,477.

43 t .



0358

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Agenda: January 9,200l
California Department of Education Amended Agreements
Page 2

The Funding Terms and Conditions for this agreement have been amended to align this program
with other Department of Education programs with respect to the percentage of subsidized
children a provider may serve. The amendment also provides for exceptions necessary to meet
family needs.

Agreement F3TO-0070 provides child care subsidies to income eligible families who have
reached their 24 month post-public assistance time limit on Stage 2 child care. The additional
amount available for these services through Amendment 01 to this agreement is $304,015 for a
total contract amount of $428,545. The Funding Terms and Conditions for this agreement have
also been amended as described above.

Finally, Agreement GAPP-0068 for the Alternative Payment Program also provides subsidies to
parents who are income eligible or receiving public assistance, and who establish a qualifying
need for child care services. In addition to basic eligibility and income priority requirements, the
program also serves children who are receiving child protective services or are at risk of abuse or
neglect as an immediate priority regardless of income. The additional amount available for these
services through Amendment 01 to this agreement is $22,703 for a total contract amount of
$738,889. The Funding Terms and Conditions for this agreement remain unchanged.

All of the amended contracts along with the funding terms and conditions, which describe the
requirements for the agreement, are on file with the Clerk of the Board. Funds were allocated for
these services in HRA’s FY2000-01  budgets; however, as a result of the contract amendments,
additional funds in the amount of $447,987 must be accepted by HRA, as shown in the attached
AUD60. This represents no additional County costs.

IT IS THEREFORE RECOMMENDED that your Board take the following actions:
1. Adopt the Resolution accepting unanticipated revenue in the amount of $447,987 and

appropriate these funds as described in the attached AUD60;

2. Adopt the Resolution certifying your Board’s approval to accept Amended Agreement
FAPP-0068 with the California Department of Education for $733,877 (Attachment l),
and authorize the Human Resources Agency Administrator to execute Amended
Agreement FAPP-0068 and to make subsequent minor changes thereto when appropriate
and necessary;

3. Adopt the Resolution certifying your Board’s approval to accept Amended Agreement
F2AP-0064  with the California Department of Education for $859,477 (Attachment 2),
and authorize the Human Resources Agency Administrator to execute Amended
Agreement F2AP-0064  and to make subsequent minor changes thereto when appropriate

43
and necessary;



0359

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Agenda: January 9,200l
California Department of Education Amended Agreements
Page 3

4. Adopt the Resolution certifying your Board’s approval to accept Amended Agreement
F3TO-0070 with the California Department of Education for $428,545 (Attachment 3),
and authorize the Human Resources Agency Administrator to execute Amended
Agreement F3TO-0070 and to make subsequent minor changes thereto when appropriate
and necessary;

5. Adopt the Resolution certifying your Board’s approval to accept Amended Agreement
GAPP-0068 with the California Department of Education for $738,889 (Attachment 4),
and authorize the Human Resources Agency Administrator to execute Amended
Agreement GAPP-0068 and to make subsequent minor changes thereto when appropriate
and necessary.

Very truly yours,

CECILIA ESPINOLA
Administrator

Attachments
CE:BL:N:Board LettersWiscal Year OO-Ol\Careerworks

RECOMMENDED:

Susan A. Mauriello
County Administrative Officer

cc. County Counsel
Auditor/Controller



/ 0360

BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
/ OF TEE COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ, STATE OF CALIFORNIA,/

RESOLUTION NO. -

On the motion of Supervisor
duly seconded by Supervisor
the following resolution is adopted:

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING TJNATICIPATED REVENUE

WHEREAS, the County of Santa Cruz is a recipient of funds from
C D E for Child Care program: and

WHEREAS, the County is recipient of funds in the amount of $ 447.978
whiczh are either in excess of those,anticipated or are not specifically set
for--h in the current fiscal year budget of the County; and

WEE'ZEAS, pursuant to Government Code Section 29130(c)/29064(b), such funds
may be made available for specific appropriation by a four-fifths vote of
the Board of Supervisors;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED that the4;~n-t8~ Cruz County
Auditor-Controller accept funds in the amount of $ , into

Department HRA

Revenue
Index Subobject

L/c uuTber Nurber Account Name Amount

011 392200 0925 Fed-Day Care Prgm 425,284
011 392200 0862 State-Dept of Education 22,703

and that such funds be and are hereby appropriated as follows:

Expenditure .
Index Suhbject

-_r/c Nurber Nmber PRJ/UCD. Account Name Amount

021 392200 4465 Day Care Programs 447,987

i

DEPARTMENT HEAD I hereby certify that the fiscal provisions have been
researched and that the Revenue(s) (has been) (will be) received within the
current fiscal year.

AUD60 (Rev 5/94) Page 1 of 2



.

COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

0361

"/ Not Recommended to Board

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Cruz,
State of California, this day of 19
by the following vote (requires four-fifths vote for approval):

AYES: SUPERVISORS

NOES: SUPERVISORS

ABSENT: SUPERVISORS

Chairperson of the Board

ATTEST:

Cle::k of the Board

Distribution:
Auditor-Controller

County C o u n c i l
County Administrative Officer
Originating Department

AUD60 (Rev 5/94)

0 ACCOUNTING DETAIL:

Page 2 of43 : 1



0362
ATTACHMENT 1

BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

RESOLUTION NO.
On the motion of Supervisor
duly seconded by Supervisor
the following resolution is adopted.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AN AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT
NO. FAPP-0068 FOR CHILD DEVELOPMENT SERVICES WITH THE

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

WHEREAS, the Human Resources Agency is presently contracting with the California
Department of Education to provide Child Care and Development subsidy services to eligible
families in Santa Cruz County; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors declares its intent to continue to provide Child Care to
eligible families within our community.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED that the Human Resources
Agency Administrator is hereby authorized to execute Amended Agreement No. FAPP-0068 for a
total contract amount of $733,877 (an increase of $20,267) with the California Department of
E~ducation  for the provision of child care subsidy services.

BE it further resolved that for the purposes specific to the California Department of
Education contract, the Administrator of the Human Resources Agency is the Board designee for the
operation of the program funded by this contract and is authorized to execute minor amendments to
Agreement No. FAPP-0068 as appropriate and necessary.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Cruz, State
of California, this 9th day of January 2001, by the following vote:

AYES: SUPERVISORS
NOES: SUPERVISORS
ABSENT SUPERVISORS

ATTEST:
Chairperson of the Board of Supervisors

Clerk of said Board

APPROVED AS TO FORM

t+l--GQ* Achwff-
Gkuity Counsel

DISTRIBUTION: County Administrative Office
County Counsel
Human Resources Agency



0363
ATTACHMENT 2

BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

RESOLUTION NO.
On the motion of Supervisor
duly seconded by Supervisor
the following resolution is adopted.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AN AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT
NO. F2AP-0064  FOR CHILD DEVELOPMENT SERVICES WITH  THE

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

WHEREAS, the Human Resources Agency is presently contracting with the California
Department of Education to provide Child Care and Development subsidy services to eligible
families in Santa Cruz County; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors declares its intent to continue to provide Child Care to
eligible families within our community.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED that the Human Resources
Agency Administrator is hereby authorized to execute Amended Agreement No. F2AP-0064  for a
total contract amount of $859,477 (an increase of $101,002) with the California Department of
Education for the provision of child care subsidy services.

BE it further resolved that for the purposes specific to the California Department of
Education contract, the Administrator of the Human Resources Agency is the Board designee for the
operation of the program funded by this contract and is authorized to execute minor amendments to
Agreement No. F2AP-0064  as appropriate and necessary.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Cruz, State
of California, this 9th day of January 200 1, by the following vote:

AYES: SUPERVISORS
NOES: SUPERVISORS
ABSENT SUPERVISORS

ATTEST:
Clerk of said Board

APPROVED AS TO FORM

fiiiiw

Chairperson of the Board of Supervisors

DISTRIBUTION: County Administrative Office
County Counsel
Human Resources Agency 43 t *



ATTACHMENT 3 0364

BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

RESOLUTION NO.
On the motion of Supervisor
duly seconded by Supervisor
the following resolution is adopted.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AN AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT
NO. F3TO-0070  FOR CHILD DEVELOPMENT SERVICES WITH THE

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

WHEREAS, the Human Resources Agency is presently contracting with the California
Department of Education to provide Child Care and Development subsidy services to eligible
families in Santa Cruz County; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors declares its intent to continue to provide Child Care to
eligible families within our community.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED that the Human Resources
Agency Administrator is hereby authorized to execute Amended Agreement No. F3TO-0070  for a
total contract amount of $428,545 (an increase of $304,0  15) with the California Department of
Education for the provision of child care subsidy services.

BE it further resolved that for the purposes specific to the California Department of
Education contract, the Administrator of the Human Resources Agency is the Board designee for the
operation of the program funded by this contract and is authorized to execute minor amendments to
Agreement No. F3TO-0070  as appropriate and necessary.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Cruz, State
of California, this 9th day of January 200 1, by the following vote:

AYES: SUPERVISORS
NOES: SUPERVISORS
ABSENT SUPERVISORS

Chairperson of the Board of Supervisors
ATTEST:

Clerk of said Board

APPROVED AS TO FORM

DISTRIBUTION: County Administrative Office
County Counsel
Human Resources Agency

48



0365
ATTACHMENT 4

BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

RESOLUTION NO.
On the motion of Supervisor
duly seconded by Supervisor
the following resolution is adopted.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AN AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT
NO. GAPP-0068 FOR CHILD DEVELOPMENT SERVICES WITH THE

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

WHEREAS, the Human Resources Agency is presently contracting with the California
Department of Education to provide Child Care and Development subsidy services to eligible
families in Santa Cruz County; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors declares its intent to continue to provide Child Care to
eligible families within our community.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED that the Human Resources
Agency Administrator is hereby authorized to execute Amended Agreement No. GAPP-0068 for a
total contract amount of $738,889 (an increase of $22,703) with the California Department of
Education for the provision of child care subsidy services.

BE it further resolved that for the purposes specific to the California Department of
Education contract, the Administrator of the Human Resources Agency is the Board designee for the
operation of the program funded by this contract and is authorized to execute minor amendments to
Agreement No. GAPP-0068 as appropriate and necessary.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Cruz,  State
of California, this 9th day of January 2001, by the following vote:

AYES: SUPERVISORS
NOES: SUPERVISORS
ABSENT SUPERVISORS

ATTEST:
Chairperson of the Board of Supervisors

Clerk of said Board

APPROVED AS TO FORM

w

DISTRIBUTION: County Administrative Office
County Counsel
Human Resources Agency 43 y

.



0366

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF EDlKATION

721 Capitol Mall; P.O. Box 944272 F.Y. 00-01
Sacramento, CA 91214-2720

Amendment 01 DATE: July 01, 2000

LOCAL AGREEMENT FOR CHILD DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

lnflati  In

CONTRACT NUMBER: FAPP-0068
PROGRAM TYPE: CCDF ALTERNATIVE

PAYMENT
PROJECT NUMBER: 44-K445-00-O

CONTRACTOR’S NAME: SANTA CRUZ COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES AGENCY

This agreement with the State of California dated July 1, 2000 designated as number FAPP-0068 shall be amended in the
following particulars but no others:

The Maximum Reimbursable Amount (MRA) payable pursuant to the provisions of this agreement shall be amended by
deleting reference to $713,610.00  and inserting $733,877.00  in place thereof.

EXCEPT AS AMENDED HEREIN all terms and conditions of the original agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force
and Effect.

BY (AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE) BY (AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE)

1000 Emeline Ave, Santa Cruz, CA 95060

DXUMENT

PillOR  AMOUNT ENh.W3ERED  FOR
TIiIS  CONTRACT

TOTAL  AMOUNT ENCUMBERED TO



03671.

CALIFORNL4 DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

721 Capitol Mall; P. 0. Box 9442 72 F.Y. 00-01
Sacramento, CA 94244-2720

Amendment 01 DATE: July 01,2000

LOCAL AGREEMENT FOR CHILD DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

lncrea;e/FT&C  Change

CONTRACT NUMBER: F2AP-0064
PROGRAM TYPE: CCDF ALTERNATIVE

PAYMENT-STAGE 2
PROJECT NUMBER: 44X445-00-0

CONTRACTOR’S NAME: SANTA CRUZ COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES AGENCY

This agreement with the State of California dated July 1, 2000 designated as number F2AP-0064  shall be amended in the
follow’ng  particulars but no others:

The 2100/01  CalWORKs  Stage 2 (Federal) Funding Terms and Conditions (FT&C) shall be amended in accordance with the
attacred  amended 2000/01  FT&C Language which by this reference is incorporated herein.

The Maximum Reimbursable Amount (MRA) payable pursuant to the provisions of this agreement shall be amended by
deletiljg  reference to $758,475.00  and inserting $859,477.00  in place thereof.

EXCEPT AS AMENDED HEREIN all terms and conditions of the original agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force
and effect.

BY (AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE) BY (AmOR!ZED  SIGNATURE)

PRINTED NAME OF PERSON SIGNING PRINTED NAME ANDTinE  OF PERSON SIGNING

Donna Salaj Cecilia Espinola, HRA Administrator
TITLE

I

ADDRESS

Manager Contracts Office 1000 Emeline Ave, Santa Cruz, CA 95060

AMOUNT ENCUMBERED BY THIS
DCICUMENT
s 101,002-
PF IOR AMOUNT ENCUMBERED FOR
n IS CONTRACT

s 758,475
TC TAL AMOUNT ENCUMBERED TO
Dt,TE

s 859,477

PROGRAM/CATEGORY (CODE AND TITLE)

Child Development Programs
(OPTIONAL USE)

I t ereby  certify upon my own personal knowledge that budgeted funds ara available for the period and
pi rp0s.e  of the  expenditure stated above.

SI ;NATURE  OF ACCOUNTING OFFICER DATE

See Attached
ITEM

See Attached
FISCAL YEAR

OBJECT OF WPENDI-IURE (CODE AND TITLE)

702

Department of General Services
“se only

49



CONTE+CTOR’S NAME: SANTA CRUZ COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES AGENCY

CONTRACT NUMBER: F2AP-0064 Amendment 01 0368

PROGRAM/CATEGORY (CODE AND TITLE)

Child Development Programs
(O!-ONAL  USE) (0156) FC# 93.596

14047-K445

FUND TITLE

Federal
PC# 000321

ITEM 30.10.020.011 CHAPTrR STATUTE FISCAL YEAR

)O I 2000-2001 II50,279 6100-I 96-0890 1 B/A 1 2oc: :, . :,& _ ,;*;,,y ..A ‘.~..~,....~.~~..,~;~..‘...~.,:c.,~...):.~~:.~~~  .~,;.:.~.~.,.;  _: _, .,.~~~~~~~~~.i OBJECT  OF mEND,TURE (,-ODE AND ,-,-,-LB
Pi.!,:.:~:.:~.....~..~.:...:..:,:.:.:,:.:.:~.:.:.:~:.:.: _ ~ . . . . . . . . . . ..~.‘~:‘.‘.‘~“b:.:‘.‘.:.:~.::.,:i.:.:.:.~.:.:.~.:.:..:,:.~:  .,........:. >>> ::::::::  :~;.:  ,h,,  ,,,,,, ,, _.,,. ;:.:, ;r .,:, ,.;:.. .~ .>‘:~~~~~~~~~:~:13~~~~~~~~::~~::~~~~~~:::~:i~.:.:~.?:.:.,,s.,.:~~.~:N  . . . . . .../.... . . :i: ::.  :::. . , . .:: . x: : : : > 7 02 SACS: Res-5061 Rev-8290

I-FAMJUNT  ENCUMBERED BY ll-llS  DOCUMENT 1 PROGRAM/CATEGORY (CODE AND TITLE) 1 FUNDTITLE

I

I I

0 Child Development Programs 1 Federal
PR OR AMOUNT ENCUMBERED

9,940
-AL AMOUNT ENCUMBERED TO OATE

(OPTIONAL USE) (0156)

13880-K445
ITEM 30.10.020.011

FC# 93.575

CHAPTER

PC# 000324

STATUTE FISCAL YEAR

$

t

9,940 6100-196-0890 1 B/A 1 2000. ,,,.,.  ./ _ I . . . . . . .:cx ~~~~~~~~~~;.:,:~.:~.:~~.:~~~.:;~~~~..~:,~~~:‘:‘::‘:“...““‘..i.:.:,.:.: . . . . . . . . :,,<.~.~<.~,
:::A%
+~‘~~~

:‘::::::::r.:Yx~.:::.:<::::<.:  .A. ..,.A  I . . . . \ ‘i.,..‘.,..v..,..,  :.: . . . . . :.~:.~,.::.:~::~t.:i:r.:~o,x  .,..,,  ~.>),.L,. OBJECT  oF MPEND,lURE  (CODE  AND TmE)
~:~:I;~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~,  702v::::::,  ::>x::::::::::.:.:.:.:  . . . . . . _~  ::,:.:.:.: ” “” .,‘V.  . . . . . . ,,,  ,, _ ,, ,,, ,~

‘,.,,,,.,.,,,.,  :‘)) :,:. ~,?~s,x,
.:.:.: .,.,...,., . ..,...,,...,  I .,.....,.*.,.  ,,,_ SACS: Res-5061 Rev-8290., . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ~ .,.,,  ., *, .,% .,.,,..............,  .,.A . . . . ..,  . ..A

~2000-2001

L- 1-
~ZOUNT ENCUMBERED BY THIS DOCUMENT PROGRAM/CATEGORY (CODE AND TITLE) FUND TITLE

8 101,002 Child Development Programs Federal-
PRIOR AMOUNT ENCUMBERED (OPJJONAL  USE) (0156) FC# 93.575 PC# 000329
$ 698,256 13967-K445
TCTAL  AMOUNT ENCUMBERED TO DATE lTEM  30.10.020.01? CHAPTER STATUTE FISCAL YEAR

s 799,258 6100-I 96-0890 B/A 2000 2000-2001“7 ,. . .,,.,  I,.., v.,,,..  >:<+:,..  ..A.  ..a  . . . . . .,I..  ..I..%,  v.  >.v.s.:.v.i.. .,A.. A . . . ..,....~r:~:~.._:il.’ :.:.r  A.. .A..  ..,.,.~~:.:.:~.?~.:.~.:.:  . . . . . . . . . :.sy<::x  .:.:.:. ?..:>.y  ::,. :‘: .,..:.,,,, ,, ,_ OwEaoFD(P  END,TU  RE(coDEANDnna~~~~.~~~~~~~~~~~~  702
c .:: s’: x: >:.:. .-y .%V.  ....v  .i vi..<  ‘..,“..:.  ~ _,.,,,.,,,/,.,,,,,  _ ~ *,,,,.,; *:,~,~,~.~.~.~.~.~.~~~::~:::;::::::~,:.:.~.~.~.~:  .,.,.>  >y.:<.>?..! SACS: Res-5061 Rev-8290. . . . . . . I . . . .,:.:.:zy.y.:.:.:.:.:...,. . . . ..__.

owledge  that budgeted funds are available for the period and T.B.A. NO. B.R. NO.

ilGNATURE  OF ACCOUNllNG  OFFICER DATE



.
0369

2000/01 Federal Staqe 2 CalWORKs (F2AP) Lanquaqe Chanqes to the FT&C

Section IX. Program Requirement, Procedures for Provider Participation (p.36)
shall be amended as follows:

The contractor shall develop and implement written policies and procedures for
provider participation which include the following:

A. Maximizing parental choice with consideration of the contractor’s ability to
pay for the services within the funding provided in the annual child development
contract
B.6: Procedures for ensuring that the provider selected by the parent is licensed
or a registered child care provider prior to receiving payments for services, that
exempt family child care or in-home providers (except grandparents, aunts and
uncles) complete a health and safety self-certification and Trustline application
process within fourteen (14) calendar days, and acceptance, rejection and
termination of provider affiliation with the program including termination of
payment to a denied Trustline applicant after providing the parent with a Notice of
Action allowing fourteen (14) calendar days to select another provider and 2)
alfernafive payment programs may provide paymenf to child care facilities with af
least 75 percent subsidized children in any of the following circumstances:

? There is a lack of licensed child care facilifies in the area.
2 The facility is not abie to meet the special needs of a patficular  child.
3 Any other reason provided for by the department’s regulations.

C. Grievance procedures for parents and providers in the program.
D. Requirement that the parent(s) have unlimited access to their children and
those caring for their children during normal hours of provider operation and
whenever the children are in the care of the provider



0370

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCXTION

721 Capiiol Mall; P. 0. Box 9442 72

Sacramento, CA 94244-2720
F.Y. oo-01

Amendment 01 DATE: July 01, 2000

LOWL AGREEMENT FOR CHILD DEVELOPMENT SERVICES CONTRACT NUMBER: F3TO-0070

lncrease/FT&C  Change PROGRAM TYPE: CCDF ALTERNATIVE
PAYMENT-STAGE 3

PROJECT NUMBER: 44-K445-00-O

CONTRACTOR’S NAME: SANTA CRUZ COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES AGENCY

This sgreement  with the State of California dated July 1, 2000 designated as number F3TO-0070  shall be amended in the
following particulars but no others:

The 2000/01  CalWORKs  Stage 3 Funding Terms and Conditions (FT&C) shall be amended in accordance with the attached
2000/01 amended FT&C Language which by this reference is incorporated herein.

The ivlaximum  Reimbursable Amount (MRA) payable pursuant to the provisions of this agreement shall be amended by
deleting reference to $124530.00 and inserting $428,545.00  in place thereof.

EXCEPT AS AMENDED HEREIN all terms and conditions of the original agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force
and l?ffect.

FRIOR AMOUNT ENCUMBERED FOR
T4IS  CONTRACT

xpendiiure  stated above.

5IGNATURE  OF ACCOUNTING OFFICER

See Attached



. - CONTkACTOR’S  NAME: SANTA CRUZ COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES AGENCY

CONTRACT NUMBER: F3TO-0070 Amendment 01 0371

ENCUMBERED BY THIS DOCUMENT PROGRAM/CATEGORY (CODE AND TITLE) FUND llTLE

133,970 Child Development Programs Federal
F RIOR AMOUNT ENCUMBERED (O~IONAL  USE) (0156) FC# 93.575 PC# 000324

79,721 13881 -K445
TOTAL AMOUNT ENCUMBERED TO DATE ITEM  30.10.020.012 CHAPTER STATWE FISCAL YEAR

213.691 6100-l 96-0890 B/A 2000 2000-2001
‘g$$:$
:<.:t.:.:t; OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE (CODE AND mE)

Ils 9 7 . 0 0 0

PROGRAM/CATEGORY (CODE AND TITLE) FUND TITLE

Child Development Programs Federal
(OPTIONAL USE) (0156) FC# 93.596 PC# 000321

14049-K445
ITEM 30.10.020.012 CHAPTER STATUTE FISCAL YEAR

6100-l 96-0890 WA 2000 2000-2001
OB JEm  OF mEN,,mRE  (CODE AN,,  mE)

702 SACS: Res-5062 Rev-8290

I hereby certify upon my own personal knowledge that budgeted funds are available for the period and
purpose of the expenditure stated above.

T.B.A. NO. B.R. NO.

SffiNATURE  OF ACCOUNTING OFFICER DATE



0372.

2000/01 Federal Stage 3 CalWORKs (F3TO)
Lannuaqe Chanlqes  to the FT&Cs

Section IX. Program Requirement, Procedures for Provider Participation (p.36)
shall be amended as follows:

The contractor shall develop and implement written policies and procedures for
provider participation which include the following:

A.

B.

Maximizing parental choice with consideration of the contractor’s ability to
pay for the services within the funding provided in the annual child
development contract
Procedures for I) ensuring that’the provider selected by the parent is
licensed or a registered child care provider prior to receiving payments for
services and that exempt family child care or in-home providers (except
grandparents, aunts and uncles) complete a health and safety self-
certification and Trustline application process within fourteen (14) calendar
days, 2) acceptance, rejection and termination of provider affiliation with
the program including termination of payment to a denied Trustline
applicant after providing the parent with a Notice of Action allowing
fourteen (14) calendar days to select another provider; and 3) alternative
payment programs providing payment to child care facilities with at least
75 percent subsidized children in any of the following Circumstances:

a. There is a lack of licensed child care facilities in the area.
b. The facilify is not able to meet the special needs of a particular child.
c. Any other reason provided for by the department’s regulations.

C.
D.

Grievance procedures for parents and providers in the program.
Requirement that the parent(s) have unlimited access to their children and
those caring for their children during normal hours of provider operation
and whenever the children are in the care of the provider

43



CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

721 Capitol Mail; P.O. Box 944272 F.Y. 00-01 o373
Sacramento, CA 94244-2 720

Amendment 01 DATE: July 01, 2000

LOCAL AGREEMENT FOR CHILD DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

Inflation

CONTRACT NUMBER: GAPP-0068
PROGRAM TYPE: ALTERNATIVE PAYMENT
PROJECT NUMBER: 44-K445-00-O

CONTSACTOR’S NAME: SANTA CRUZ COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES AGENCY

This agreement with the State of California dated July 1, 2000 designated as number GAPP-0068 shall be amended in the
following  particulars but no others:

The Maximum Reimbursable Amount (MRA) payable pursuant to the provisions of this agreement shall be amended by
deletirg reference to $716,186.00  and inserting $738,889.00  in place thereof.

Minimum  Days of Operation (MDO) Requirement shall be 249 (no change).

EXCEPT AS AMENDED HEREIN all terms and conditions of the original agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force
and eifect.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

BY ( WTHORIZED SIGNATURE) BY (AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE)

I
PRttiTED  NAME OF PERSON SIGNING PRIMED  NAME AND nnE OF PERSON  SIGNING

Donna Salaj Cecilia Espinola, HRA Administrator
TlTLE ADDRESS

Manager Contracts Office 1000 Emeline Ave, Santa Cruz, CA 95060
Afv  OUNT ENCUMBERED BY THIS PROGRAM/CATEGORY (CODE AND TITLE) Department of General Semces

DCCUMENT use only

s 22,703- (OPTIONAL USE) (0156)

PF IOR AMOUNT ENCUMBERED FOR 23186-K445 Transfer to SSF
Tb:S CONTRACT

CHAPTER STATUTE FISCAL YEAR
S 716,166 I-EM 30.10.020.007

6100-l 96-0001 52 2000 2000-2001
TCTAL AMOUNT ENCUMBERED TO ’
Df TE

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE (CODE AND TITLE)

s 738,889 702 SACS: Res-6040 Rev-8590

I kereby certify upon my own  personal kn&edge  that budgeted funds ore  anllable for the pcncd  and
pl rpse of the expenditure stated above.

SI ;NATURE OF ACCOUNTlNG  OFFICER

T.B A. NO B.R.  NO.

4 3
DATE


